Net currency exposure   (89,911) 22 1,226 (22,687) 45,681

   USD Euro AUD SGD QAR
 Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  2015
 Financial assets   68,644 24 1,178 275 132,020
  Financial liabilities   (80,333) (8,065) (9) (22,534) (43,742)

   Net financial assets/(liabilities)   (11,689) (8,041) 1,169 (22,259) 88,278
  Less: Net financial assets denominated
   in the respective entities’
  functional currencies  - - - - -
 Less: Forward foreign currency contracts
   (contracted notional principal)   (186,431) - - - -

   Net currency exposure   (198,120) (8,041) 1,169 (22,259) 88,278

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

127
Muhibbah Engineering (M) Bhd. and its subsidiaries

Company No. 12737-K (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Annual Report 2016

28.  Financial instruments (continued)

28.6  Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies as at the end of the reporting period,
with all other variables held constant:

Effects on profit after taxation

   USD Euro AUD SGD QAR
 Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 2016
   - strengthened by 5%   (3,416) 1 47 (862) 1,736
 - weakened by 5% 3,416 (1) (47) 862 (1,736)

 2015
   - strengthened by 5%   (7,430) (302) 44 (835) 3,310
 - weakened by 5%   7,430   302 (44) 835 (3,310)

28.7  Fair values

The carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities reported in the financial statements
approximated their fair values except for the following:

   2016 2016 2015 2015
   Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
   amount value amount value
 Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Financial assets
 Quoted shares - long-term 98,663 312,354 98,663 359,600

For those financial assets and financial liabilities that are impractical to establish the market value or fair value,
are carried at cost less impairment, if any.

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method.  The different levels
have been defined as follows:

•	 Level	1:	 Quoted	prices	(unadjusted)	in	active	markets	for	identical	assets	or	liabilities.
•	 Level	2:	 Inputs	 other	 than	 quoted	 prices	 included	within	 Level	 1	 that	 are	 observable	 for	 the	 asset	 or
  liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).